Non-odor complaint VN
Odor complaint VN
More information required

VN_20140414.pdf – April 14, 2014 

[image: Table

Description automatically generated]
Response: M4545_RVN_20140512

VN_20140522.pdf - May 22, 2014
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Response: RVN_20140619.pdf

VN_20140623.pdf – June 23, 2014

[image: Text

Description automatically generated]

Response: RVN_20140707.pdf

VN_20150825.pdf – August 25, 2015
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No Response document in EGLE system

VN_20151012.pdf – October 12, 2015
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Response: VN_20151027.pdf

VN_20160721.pdf – July 21, 2016

[image: Table

Description automatically generated]

Response: See below SAR_20160819.pdf

VN_20160803.pdf – August 3, 2016
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No response letter in EGLE system but a scheduled activity report from an onsite inspection states the following:

COMPLAINT/COMPLIANCE HISTORY: The facility has a long history of odor issues dating back to 1995. Since the last inspection on August 27, 2015, the facility has been issued three Violation Notices, dated October 12, 2015, July 21, 2016, and August 3, 2016, for emitting nuisance odors in violation of Rule 901. These odors are suspected to be associated with the waste stabilization/solidification process. At the time of inspection, the outstanding violation notices were unresolved and the facility was considered to be in noncompliance with Rule 901. 

Note: When investigating complaints alleging odors from EQ Detroit, the inspector should also consider Greater Detroit Resource Recycling as a possible source, especially if the complaint is nondescript, or if the odors are described as "rotting" or "garbage". Both sources have potential for off-site odors; however, the odor from each source is distinctly different in character.

SAR_20160819.pdf – August 19, 2016

VN_20160923.pd – September 23, 2016
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Response: RVN_20161013.pdf (also for October 4, 2016 complaint)

VN_20161004.pdf – October 4, 2016
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Response: RVN_20161013.pdf (also for October 4, 2016 complaint)

VN_20161123.pdf – November 23, 2016
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Response: RVN_20161214

VN_20170126 – January 26, 2017
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Response: RVN_2017021

VN_20170427 – April 27, 2017
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Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

Response: RVN_2017051

VN_20170815.pdf – August 15, 2017
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Response: RVN_20170831

VN_20180620.pdf – June 20, 2018
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Response: RVN_20180711

VN_20180731.pdf – July 31, 2018
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Response: RVN_20180813

VN_20180808.pdf – August 8, 2018
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Response: RVN_20180813

VN_20180920.pdf – September 20, 2018
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Response: RVN_20181009

VN_20190909.pdf – September 9, 2019
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Response: RVN_20190919

VN_20200422.pdf – April 22, 2020
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Response: RVN_20200513

VN_20200622 – June 22, 2020
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Response: RVN_20200713

VN_20200824 – August 24, 2020
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Response: RVN_20200914

VN_20200917 – September 17, 2020
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Response: RVN_20201009

VN_20201027 – October 27, 2020
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Response: RVN_20201116

VN_20201207 – December 7, 2020
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Response: RVN_20201218 (scentometer explained)

VN_20210726 – July 28, 2021
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Response: RVN_20210813

VN_20211007 – October 7, 2021 
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Response: RVN_20211028

VN_20211101 – November 1, 2021
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Response: RVN_20211119
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the complaint investigation from approximately
7:45 PM to 8:45 PM on July 22, 2016, and observed the following air pollution violation:

Process Rule/Permit
Description | _Condition Violated Comments
Chem-Fix R 336.1901(b); Wioderate to Strong (Level 3 and 4) fime
dust and chemical-type odors,
PTINo. 269-04E, | attributable to U.S. Ecology Detroit
General Condition 6 | South’s operations and impacting areas
downwind of the facilty.
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the complaint investigation from approximately
9:30 PM to 10:30 PM on September 20, 2016, and observed the following air poliution

violation:

— Rule/Permit
Process Description | . USTOINR Comments
R 336.1901(b) Moderately strong (Level 3) lime

Chem-Fix

dust and chemical-type odors,
PTI No. 269-04E; attributable to U.S. Ecology's
General Condition 6 | operations, impacting areas

downwind of the facility.
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the complaint investigation from approximately
8:40 PM to 10:10 PM on September 23, 2016, and observed the following air pollution

violation:

- . " Rule/Permit ) o
Process Description | RUSPOIMY Comments

R 336.1901(b) Moderate to strong (Level 3 fo 4)
lime dust and chemical-type odors,

PTI No. 269-0. attributable to U.S. Ecology's
General Condi operations, impacting areas
downwind of the facili
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the complaint investigation from approximately
10:45 AM to 11:45 AM on November 21, 2016, and observed the following air pollution

violation:

- Rule/Permit
Process Description Condition Violated Comments
Chem-Fix R 336.1901(b) Moderate to strong (Level 3 to 4)
lime dust and chemical-type odors,
PTI No. 269-04E; attributable to U.S. Ecology’s
General Condition 6 operations, impacting areas
downwind of the facility.
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the complaint investigation from approximately
7:45 PM to 8:45 PM on January 24, 2017, and observed the following air pollution
violation:

e Rule/Permit
Process Description Condition Violated Comments

EUTREATMENT R 336.1901(b); Moderate to strong (Level 3 to 4)
lime dust and chemical-type odors,
PTI No. 269-04E, attributable to U.S. Ecology's
General Condition 6 operations, impacting areas
downwind of the facility.

EUTREATMENT R 336.1901(b); A steam plume was observed
emanating from the Chem-Fix
PTI No. 269-04E, Building throughout the duration of
EUTREATMENT, the investigation indicating that

Special Condition 11.3 | negative pressure requirements
are not being met.
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On March 14, 2017, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Air Quality
Division (AQD), was notified by U.S. Ecology that the company had removed waste
material from Vaults V-701, V-704, and V-706 in the Chem-Fix building at its Detroit
South facility, located at 1923 Frederick, Detroit, Michigan, on March 10, 2017, after the
building was damaged during a storm which occurred on March 8, 2017. The damage to
the building prevented the building from being operated under negative pressure during
the removal of this material. As a result, the following violation occurred:

P Rule/Permit
Process Description Condition Violated Comments
Chem-Fix PTI No. 269-04E; Facility processed and unloaded
Special Condition material while the Chem-Fix

EUTREATMENT, II.3 | building was not under negative
pressure.
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the investigation from approximately 8:35 PM to
9:20 PM on August 13, 2017 and observed the following air pollution violation:

Rule/Permit

Process Description Condition Violated

Comments

Chem-Fix R 336.1901(b)

PTI No. 269-04E;
General Condition 6

Moderate to strong (Level 3 to 4) lime
dust and chemical-type odors,
attributable to U.S. Ecology's
operations, impacting areas
downwind of the facility.
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the investigation from approximately 8:30 PM tc
9:30 PM on June 8, 2018, and observed the following air pollution violation:

i Rule/Permit
Process Description Condition Violated Comments
Chem-Fix R 336.1901(b) Moderate to strong (Level 3 to 4)

lime dust and chemical-type odors,
PTI No. 269-04H; attributable to U.S. Ecology's
General Condition 6 | operations, impacting areas
| downwind of the facility.
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the investigation from approximately 9:45 PM to
10:30 PM on July 17, 2018, and observed the following air pollution violation:

o Rule/Permit
Process Description Condition Violated Comments
Chem-Fix R 336.1901(b) Moderately strong (Level 3),

persistent lime dust and chemical-
PTI No. 269-04H; type odors, attributable to U.S.
General Condition 6 | Ecology’s operations, impacting
| areas downwind of the facility.
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| performed the investigation from approximately 7:05 AM to 8:00 AM on August 2,
2018, and observed the following air pollution violation

- Rule/Permit

Process Description | o RiSPOIML Comments

Chem-Fix [R336.1901(b) Moderate to strong (Level 3 and 4),
| | persistent lime dust and chemical-

PTINo. 269-04H; | type odors, attributable to U.S.

General Condition 6 | Ecology’s operations, impacting

areas downwind of the facility.
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the investigation from approximately 8:18 PM to
9:15 PM on September 18, 2018, and observed the following air pollution violation

- Rule/Permit
Process Description | ol O d Comments
Chem-Fix R 336.1901(b) Moderately strong (Level 3),
persistent lime dust and chemical-
PTINo. 269-04H; | type odors, attributable to U.S.
General Condition 6 | Ecology’s operations, impacting
areas downwind of the facility.
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During the investigations, AQD staff observed the following:

Process Description

Rule/Permit
Condition Violated

Comments

EUTREATMENT

R 336.1901(b)

PTI No. 269-04H; General
Condition 6

Moderate to strong (Level 3
and 4), persistent lime dust
and chemical-type odors,
attributable to U.S. Ecology's
operations, impacting areas
downwind of the facil
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During the investigation, AQD staff observed the following:

Process Description

Rule/Pet
Condition Vlolated

Comments

EUTREATMENT

R 336.1901(b)

PTI No. 269-04H; General
Condition 6

Moderate to strong (Level 3
and 4), persistent lime dust and
chemical-type odors,
attributable to U.S. Ecology's
operations, impacting areas
downwind of the facility.
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/AQD staff performed an investigation from approximately 10:20 PM to 11:45 PM. During
the investigation, AQD staff observed the following violation:

PTI No. 269-04H; General
Condition 6

Rule/Permit
Process Description Conlition vilated Comments
EUTREATMENT R 336.1901(b) Moderate to strong (Level 3 and

4), persistent burnt lime dust
and chemical-type odors,
attributable to U.S. Ecology's
operations, impacting areas
downwind of the facilty.
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AQD staff performed an investigation from approximately 4:00 PM to 5:00 PM. During
the investigation, AQD staff observed the following violation:

PTI No. 269-04H; General
Condition 6

Rule/Pormit
Process Description | conition Violated Comments
EUTREATMENT R 336.1901(b) Moderate 1o strong (Level 3 and

4), bumt lime dust and
chemical-type odors, attributable
to U.S. Ecology's operations,
impacting areas downwind of
the facilty.
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AQD staff performed an investigation from approximately 9:15 PM to 10:05 PM. During
the investigation, AQD staff observed the following violation:

Process Description

Rule/Permit
Condition Violated

Comments

EUTREATMENT

R 336.1901(b)

PTI No. 269-04H; General
Condition 6

Moderate to strong (Level 3 and
4) lime dust and chemical-type
odors, attributable to U.S.
Ecology’s operations, impacting
areas downwind of the facility.
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AQD staff performed an investigation from approximately 9:10 PM to 10:20 PM. During
the investigation, AQD staff observed the following violation:

Process Description

Rule/Permit
Condition Violated

Comments

EUTREATMENT

R 336.1901(b)

PTI No. 269-04H; General
Condition 6

Moderate to strong (Level 3 and
4) lime dust and chemical-type
odors, attributable to U.S.
Ecology’s operations, impacting
residential areas downwind of
the facility.
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AQD staff performed an investigation from approximately 12:25 PM to 2:10 PM. During
the investigation, AQD staff observed the following violation:

PTI No. 269-04H; General
Condition 6

Rule/Permit
Process Description | . RUSPOI Comments
EUTREATMENT R 336.1901(b) Moderate to strong (Level 3 and

4) lime dust and chemical-type
odors, attributable to U.S.
Ecology’s operations, impacting
residential areas downwind of
the facilty.
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As a result of the inspection, AQD staff observed the following violations:

FGOILRECOVERY, Special
Conditions VI.2a, b, and c.

Rule/Permit
Process Description | condition Violated Comments
FGOILRECOVERY | PTINo. 269-04H, ‘Scrubber ORP and pH meters

were not properly operated and
maintained from January 28
through March 18, 2020;
scrubber flow meter not properly
maintained and operated from
October 15, 2018, through
March 27, 2019.

FGOILRECOVERY PTI No. 269-04H, Scrubber ORP and pH not
FGOILRECOVERY, Special | monitored and recorded from
Condition V1.3d. January 28 through March 18,

2020; scrubber flow meter not
monitored and recorded from
October 15, 2018, through
March 27, 2019.
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Mr. Sam Liveson, EGLE-AQD, performed an investigation from approximately 7:28 PM
t0 9:34 PM on September 23, 2021. During the investigation, Mr. Liveson observed the

following violation:
Rule/Permit
Process Description Condition viat Comments
EUTREATMENT R 336.1901(b) Moderately strong, objectionable

PTI No. 269-04H; General
Condition 6

(Level 3) odors, attributable to
U.S. Ecology's operations,
impacting residential areas
downwind of the facilty.
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Investigations were performed by Mr. Jonathan Lamb of the AQD on the following dates

and times:

- October 18, 2021, from 10:10 AM to 10:55 AM
- October 19, 2021, from 11:30 PM to 12:15 AM

- October 26, 2021, from 7:50 PM to 8:40 PM

During each of these investigations, the following violation was observed:

Process Description

Rule/Permit
Condition Violated

Comments

EUTREATMENT

R 336.1901(b)

PTI No. 269-04H; General
Condition 6

Persistent and objectionable
odors of moderate to strong
intensity (Level 3 and 4),
attributable to U.S. Ecology's
operations, impacting residential
areas downwind of the facility.
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During the inspection, staff observed the following:

Process Rule/Permit Comments
Doscription Condition Violated
Chem-Fix PTI No. 269-04D; Failure o maintain negafive pressure in
EUTREATMENT, SC I3 | Chem-Fix building, allowing particulate
emissions to escape bulding.
Chem-Fix Act 457, Rule 301 Particulate emissions greater than 20%;

highest 6-minute opacily was 63%.

During this inspection it was noted that EQ Detroit Chem-Fix process was emitiing
opacity in excess of emissions allowed by Act 451, Rule 301
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AQD staff, Jonathan Lamb, performed the investigation and observed the following
violation:

Process Rule/Permit Comments
Description Condition Violated
Chem-Fix R336.1901(b) Strong (Level 3) chemical and fertilizer-

type odors observed emitting from the
facility and impacting the neighborhood
downwind.
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On May 22, 2014, the AQD sent the company a Violation Notice citing a violation of
Rule 901(b) discovered as a result of the investigation and requested your written
response by June 12, 2014, which was later extended to June 19, 2014, at EQ Detroit's
request.

EQ Detroit's response was received on June 19, 2014. After reviewing the letter, AQD
has determined that EQ Detroit's response did not adequately address the violation
cited in the Violation Notice issued on May 22, 2014. A copy of that letter is enclosed for
your reference. AQD is requesting that EQ Detroit resubmit its response to the May 22,
2014, letter. As part of the response, please include information on all wastes
processed on May 21, 2014, including waste identification, generator, and times
processed.
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the investigation and observed the following air

pollution violation:

Process Rule/Permit Comments
Description Condition Violated
Chem-Fix R 336.1901(b) Strong (Level 4) lime dust odors

PTI No. 269-04E;
General Condition 6

observed emitting from the facility and
impacting the neighborhood downwind.

During the investigation of August 20, 2015, Mr. Zynda detected strong lime dust odors
in residential areas downwind of the facility which were traced back to U.S Ecology.
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During the evening of September 29, 2015, 1 detected very strong mercaptan odors
downwind of the facilty while driving on the Lodge Freeway near the New
Center/Midtown areas. An investigation by DTE, in response to several hundred
complaints received that night and early morning reporting natural gas leaks,
determined that the mercaptan odors were caused by operations performed at U.S.
Ecology, which was later confirmed by representatives of U.S. Ecology. As a result,
U.S. Ecology is being cited for the following violation:

Process Rule/Permit Comments
Description Condition Violated
Chem-Fix R 336.1901(b) Very strong (Level 5) mercaptan odors,

PTI No. 269-04E;
General Condition 6

attributable to U.S. Ecology’s
operations, impacting areas downwind
of the facility.
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Mr. Todd Zynda of the AQD performed the complaint investigation and observed the
following air pollution violation:

Process Rule/Permit
Description | Condition Violated Comments
Chem-Fix R 336.1901(b); Strong (Level 4) fime dust and chemical-
type odors, attributable to U.S. Ecology
PTI No. 269-04E, Detroit South's operations and impacting
General Condition 6 areas downwind of the facility.





